
 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd  
 PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

 
 

JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE  
(Bulletin 35 of 2011, based on Gazettes received during the week dated 19 to 26 August 2011) 

JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

ISSN 1022 - 6397 

ACT 

STATE LIABILITY AMENDMENT ACT 14 OF 2011 (GG 34545 of 22 August 2011)*

                                           
* Wysigingswet op Staatsaanspreeklikheid 14 van 2011 

 
Date of commencement: 30 August 2011 or an earlier date set by the President by 
proclamation in the Gazette 
Substitutes ss 2 and 3 & inserts s 4A in the State Liability Act 20 of 1957 

PROCLAMATIONS AND NOTICES 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 91 OF 1964 
Schedule 1 amended (GN R672 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p29) 
Schedule 3 amended (GN R673 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p30) 

SMALL CLAIMS COURTS ACT 61 OF 1984 
Establishment of small claims courts for the areas of Edenburg and Ganyesa published  
(GNs 682 & 683 in GG 34540 of 26 August 2011) (pp 21 & 22) 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT 66 OF 1995 
MEIBC: Registration and Administration Expenses Collective Agreement: GN R1183 in GG 32806 
of 18 December 2009, GN R234 in GG 33060 of 1 April 2010 and GN R420 in GG 33193 of 21 
May 2010 cancelled with effect from 5 September 2011  
(GN R676 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p10) 
MEIBC: Extension to non-parties of the Registration and Administration Expenses Collective Re-
enacting and Amending Agreement published with effect from 5 September 2011 until 31 March 
2015 (GN R677 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p11) 
MEIBC: Renewal of period of operation of Lift Engineering Collective Agreement published  
(GN R678 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p19) 
MEIBC: Extension to non-parties of Lift Engineering Collective Amending Agreement published 
with effect from 5 September 2011 until 30 June 2012  
(GN R679 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p21) 
MIBCO: Cancellation of extension to non-parties of main collective amending agreement 
published in GN R31 in GG 33963 of 28 January 2011 published with effect from the date of 
coming into operation of this agreement (GN R686 in GG 34552 of 26 August 2011) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 2 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

MIBCO: Extension to non-parties of main collective amending agreement published with effect 
from 5 September 2011 until 31 August 2013 (GN R687 in GG 34552 of 26 August 2011) (p4) 

MARKETING OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS ACT 47 OF 1996 
Request for the continuation of statutory measures related to a levy on apples and pears (pome 
fruit) to finance the market development/consumer education programme published for 
comment (GenN 563 in GG 34540 of 26 August 2011 (p23) 

EMPLOYMENT EQUITY ACT 55 OF 1998 
Draft revised South African Code of Good Practice on HIV and AIDS in the World of Work 
published for comment (GenN 584 in GG 34556 of 26 August 2011) (p3) 

PRIVATE SECURITY INDUSTRY REGULATION ACT 56 OF 2001 & SECURITY OFFICERS 
ACT 92 OF 1987 
Proposed amendment regulations published for comment  
(GenN 579 in GG 34540 of 26 August 2011) (p40) 

PROMOTION OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 2 OF 2000 
Descriptions submitted in terms of s. 15 (1) by Sport and Recreation South Africa and by the 
Council for Medical Schemes published (GN Rs 674 & 675 in GG 34541 of 26 August 2011) (p3) 

INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY OF SOUTH AFRICA ACT 13 OF 2000 
Notice of intention to conduct an audit of individual sound and television licensees' shareholding 
structure published (GenN 580 in GG 34547 of 23 August 2011) (p3) 
Notice of intention to conduct an audit of individual electronic communications network services 
and electronic communications services' shareholding structures published  
(GenN 581 in GG 34548 of 23 August 2011) (p3) 

FINANCIAL ADVISORY AND INTERMEDIARY SERVICES ACT 37 OF 2002 
Notice on Provisional Withdrawal of Authorisation 3 of 2011 published  
(BN 137 in GG 34549 of 23 August 2011) (p3) 
Notice on Withdrawal of Authorisation 6 of 2011 published  
(BN 138 in GG 34549 of 23 August 2011) (p4) 
Notice on Reinstatement of Withdrawal of Authorisation 4 of 2011 published  
(BN 139 in GG 34549 of 23 August 2011) (p7) 
Notice on Suspension of Authorisation 6 of 2011 published  
(BN 140 in GG 34549 of 23 August 2011) (p10) 
Notice on Lifting of Suspension of Authorisation 6 of 2011 published  
(BN 141 in GG 34549 of 23 August 2011) (p29) 

PROTECTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL DEMOCRACY AGAINST TERRORIST AND RELATED 
ACTIVITIES ACT 33 OF 2004 
Entities identified by the United Nations Security Council published  
(Proc 47 in GG 34555 of 25 August 2011) (p3) 

TRADITIONAL HEALTH PRACTITIONERS ACT 22 OF 2007 
Regulations relating to the appointment of members of the Interim Traditional Health 
Practitioners Council of South Africa published (GN R685 in GG 34546 of 22 August 2011) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 3 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

PROVINCIAL LEGISLATION 

EASTERN CAPE 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Mhlontlo Local Municipality: 
Designation of full-time councillor published (PN 34 in PG 2614 of 24 August 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Intsika Yethu Local Municipality: 
Designation of full-time councillor published (PN 35 in PG 2616 of 25 August 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998, Local Government: Municipal Systems 
Act 32 of 2000, Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 and Local 
Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004: Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan Area: 
Draft Rates to be levied for financial year 1 July 2011 to 30 June 2012 published 
(LAN 30 in PG 2619 of 26 August 2011) (p3) 

KWAZULU-NATAL 
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 
Act 32 of 2000: uPhongolo Local Municipality: Standing Rules and Orders By-laws published 
with effect from 29 November 2010 and Access to information tariffs published 
(MNs 89 & 107 in PGs 620 & 621 of 22 August 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 and Local Government: Municipal Finance 
Management Act 56 of 2003: uPhongolo Municipality: Tariffs of charges: assessment rates, 
cemetery fees, Belgrade community, hall hire, library charges, refuse, electricity, general 
amendments, pound tariff, trade and aerodrome  published with effect from 1 July 2011 
(MNs 96-106 in PG 622 of 22 August 2011) (pp 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 17 & 18) 
Ulundi Municipality: Municipal Standing Rules and Orders , 2011, Electricity Supply By-law, 
Outdoor Advertising By-laws, 2011, Property Encroachment By-laws, 2011, Public Roads By-
laws, 2011 and Stormwater Management By-laws, 2011 published and previous by-laws 
repealed (MNs 90-95 in PG 623 of 22 August 2011) (pp 3, 27, 57, 68, 77 & 83) 
Local Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004: Msunduzi Municipality: Assessment 
rates published (PN 88 in PG 625 of 24 August 2011) (p3) 
KwaZulu-Natal Planning and Development Act 6 of 2008: Umvoti Local Municipality: Delegations 
published (PN 89 in PG 626 of 25 August 2011) (p3) 

LIMPOPO 
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000: Makhado Municipality: Correction: Water 
Supply By-laws amended with effect from 1 July 2011 
(LAN 274 in PG 1971 of 26 August 2011) (p18) 

MPUMALANGA 
Local Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004: Emakhazeni Local Municipality: 
Draft assessment rates publishe (LAN 129 in PG 1958 of 22 August 2011) (p3) 

NORTHERN CAPE 
Local Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004: Tsantsabane Municipality: Tariffs for 
the 2011/2012 financial year published with effect from 1 July 2011 
(GenN 69 in PG 1537 of 22 August 2011) (p3) 
Northern Cape Liquor Act 2 of 2008: Hours of business published 
(GenN 70 in PG 1538 of 22 August 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Correction notice: Inclusion of District 
Management Area into various Local Municipalities published 
(GenN 71 in PG 1539 of 23 August 2011) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 4 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

Northern Cape Legislature Service Act 2 of 2011 †

Western Cape District Health Councils Act 5 of 2010 

 (PremN 3 in PG 1541 of 26 August 2011) 
(p3) 
Date of commencement: 26 August 2011 
Repeals: Northern Cape Provincial Legislature Service Act 6 of 1995 

WESTERN CAPE 
‡

                                           
† Published in English only 
‡ Wes-Kaapse Wet op Distriksgesondheidsrade 5 van 2010 

 
Date of commencement: 24 August 2011 (Proc 22 in PG 6901 of 23 August 2011) (p2) 

This information is also available on the daily legalbrief at www.legalbrief.co.za 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�

	JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE

